2025, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of Swojas Foods Limited (Formerly Known as Swojas 
Energy Foods Limited) (“the Company”) at their meeting held today i.e. Saturday, November 08, 2025, have, 
inter-alia, considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Raising of funds aggregating up to INR  79,99,94,250/- ( Rupees Seventy-Nine Crore Ninety-Nine 
Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) by way of issue of upto 4,84,84,500 (Four 
Crore Eighty-Four Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand and Five Hundred) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(“Warrants”) to the Allottees belonging to the Non- Promoters as mentioned herein below, on a 
preferential and private placement basis, at a price of INR 16.50/- (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Paisa 
only) per Warrant including a premium of INR 6.50/- (Rupees Six and  Fifty Paisa only) each,

[...]

Private placement and Preferential Issue of warrants 

in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 

2013 and rules made thereunder and SEBI (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018. 

3. Total number of Securities Issue of upto 4,84,84,500 (Four Crore Eighty-
Four Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand and Five 
Hundred) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(“Warrants”), convertible into 1 (One) fully paid 
up Equity Share of the Company, having a face 
value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each within 
the period of 18 months from the date of 
allotment of Warrants in accordance with the

[...]

issue price determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as 
amended, ("Act"); the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR 
Regulations”), as amended from time to time, 
aggregating up to INR  79,99,94,250/- ( Rupees 
Seventy-Nine Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-
Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) to the 
Allottees belong to Non Promoter Group as 
mentioned in the above disclosure. 

The price of the Warrants has been determined in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
The preferential issue will be undertaken for cash 
consideration.